forma adjustments reflect an allocation of the purchase price, material charges, credits and related tax effects that are directly attributable to the
Seabulk merger and to conform Seabulk's accounting policies with those of SEACOR. Certain pro forma adjustments were based on a
preliminary assessment of the value of assets and liabilities acquired as part of the Seabulk merger. However, changes to adjustments included in
the pro forma statements are expected as valuations of assets and liabilities are finalized and additional information becomes available. The final
purchase price allocations for the Seabulk merger will be affected by formal valuation analysis of certain assets by outside appraisal firms and
may result in material adjustments to the amounts presented in the pro forma statements. Furthermore, the impact of integration activities and the
finalization of charges and credits directly attributable to the merger could also cause actual results to materially differ from the pro forma
statements presented herein.

21

Edgar Filing: SEACOR HOLDINGS INC /NEW/ - Form POS AM

26

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2005

(in thousands)

SEACOR Seabulk Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 395,401 $ 31,310 $ (108,072)(a) $ 318,639
Restricted cash � 30,350 � 30,350
Available-for-sale securities 74,858 � (13,225)(h) 61,633
Accounts receivable, net 164,848 55,969 � 220,817
Inventories 20,194 8,081 (3,945)(b) 24,330
Prepaid expenses and other 33,954 4,163 � 38,117

Total current assets 689,255 129,873 (125,242) 693,886

Investments, at Equity, and Receivables From 50% or Less
Owned Companies 48,284 � � 48,284
Property and Equipment, net 845,386 596,626 285,885  (c) 1,727,897
Construction Reserve Funds 144,894 � � 144,894
Goodwill 28,755 � 134,691  (a) 163,446
Deferred Drydocking � 29,713 (29,713)(d) �
Deferred Debt Issuance Costs 7,314 12,263 (12,263)(e) 7,314
Other Assets 15,065 21,173 � 36,238

$ 1,778,953 $ 789,648 $ 253,358 $ 2,821,959

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 49,621 $ 10,126 $ � $ 59,747
Current portion of long-term debt 12,983 16,429 � 29,412
Current obligations under capital leases � 3,531 � 3,531
Other current liabilities 81,093 41,598 6,400  (f) 129,091

Total current liabilities 143,697 71,684 6,400 221,781
Long-Term Debt and Capital Lease Obligations 582,416 499,561 (15,725)(g) 1,066,252
Deferred Income Taxes 208,862 � 43,215  (i) 252,077
Deferred Income and Other Liabilities 24,888 7,663 � 32,551
Minority Interest in Subsidiaries 7,158 � � 7,158
Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock 248 236 (170)(j) 314
Additional paid-in capital 421,150 261,746 169,135  (j) 852,031
Retained earnings (deficit) 569,864 (49,199) 49,199  (j) 569,864
Treasury shares (203,065) � � (203,065)
Unearned restricted stock (5,566) (2,074) 2,074  (k) (5,566)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 29,301 31 (770)(h) 28,562

Total stockholders' equity 811,932 210,740 219,468 1,242,140

$ 1,778,953 $ 789,648 $ 253,358 $ 2,821,959

22

Edgar Filing: SEACOR HOLDINGS INC /NEW/ - Form POS AM

27

Edgar Filing: SEACOR HOLDINGS INC /NEW/ - Form POS AM

28

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2005

(a)
The preliminary estimated consideration is allocated as follows (in thousands, except share data):

Consideration to purchase all outstanding Seabulk stock, warrants and
options
Cash consideration $ 98,622
Estimated direct transaction fees and expenses 9,450

Total cash consideration 108,072
Premium over par paid by SEACOR for Seabulk long-term debt (see note
h) 540
6,642,209 SEACOR shares issued at $64.88 per share (exchange ratio of

[…]

carryforwards and foreign tax credits), deferred tax liabilities of $127.4 million (primarily property differences) and recognized a
valuation allowance of $59.6 million to offset the entire net deferred asset. The utilization of Seabulk's net operating loss
carryforwards by the combined group will be subject to significant limitations; however, we have assumed that its entire net deferred
tax asset will be realized except for $20.0 million of foreign tax credits for purposes of the pro forma statements. The final
determination of these limitations may materially differ from our preliminary estimate presented herein.

(j)
Represents the total increase in capital for the combined group, comprised of SEACOR stock consideration of $430.9 million issued as
a result of the Seabulk merger, offset by the historical net book value of Seabulk of $212.8 million.

(k)
Represents the elimination of Seabulk unvested restricted stock as a result of accelerated vesting triggered by the Seabulk merger.

24

Edgar Filing: SEACOR HOLDINGS INC /NEW/ - Form POS AM

31

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Income
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

SEACOR Seabulk Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Operating Revenues $ 165,185 $ 95,581 $ � $ 260,766

Cost and Expenses:
Operating expenses 115,601 54,544 (2,843)(a) 167,302
Administrative and general 18,495 9,568 � 28,063
Depreciation and amortization 18,282 9,903 9,998  (b) 38,183

152,378 74,015 7,155 233,548

Gain (Loss) on Asset Sales 13,516 (130) � 13,386

Operating Income 26,323 21,436 (7,155) 40,604

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income 3,679 146 � 3,825
Interest expense (7,591) (9,426) 404  (c) (16,613)
Other, net 4,295 (8) � 4,287

383 (9,288) 404 (8,501)

Income Before Income Tax Expense, Minority Interest Equity
in Earnings of 50% or Less Owned Companies, and
Discontinued Operations 26,706 12,148 (6,751) 32,103
Income Tax Expense 9,740 968 1,029  (d) 11,737

Income Before Minority Interest, Equity in Earnings of 50%
or Less Owned Companies and Discontinued Operations 16,966 11,180 (7,780) 20,366
Minority Interest in Net Loss of Subsidiaries 34 � � 34
Equity in Earnings of 50% or Less Owned Companies 1,617 � � 1,617
Discontinued Operations (26) � � (26)

Net Income $ 18,591 $ 11,180 $ (7,780) $ 21,991

Basic Earnings Per Common Share $ 1.02 $ 0.48 $ 0.88

Diluted Earnings Per Common Share $ 0.90 $ 0.46 $ 0.81

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:
Basic 18,249 23,327 24,891
Diluted 21,908 24,273 28,550

25

Edgar Filing: SEACOR HOLDINGS INC /NEW/ - Form POS AM

32

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Income
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

(a)
Represents the elimination of Seabulk's capitalized non-fuel inventories and supplies amortization of $0.2 million and a $2.6 million
reduction to restate Seabulk's drydock costs to an as incurred basis to conform with SEACOR's accounting policy.

(b)
Represents the restatement of Seabulk's depreciation expense to $19.9 million resulting from our preliminary valuation of its property
and equipment of $882.5 million and to conform with SEACOR's accounting policies regarding depreciable useful lives and salvage
values.

(c)
Represents the elimination of Seabulk's deferred debt issuance costs and premium amortization of $0.4 million.

(d)
Represents the restatement of Seabulk's Income Tax Expense to an effective tax rate of 37% as a result of the recognition of Seabulk's
net operating carryforwards by the combined group.

26

Edgar Filing: SEACOR HOLDINGS INC /NEW/ - Form POS AM

33

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2004
(in thousands, except per share data)

SEACOR Seabulk Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Operating Revenues $ 491,860 $ 352,328 $ � $ 844,188

Cost and Expenses:
Operating expenses 354,163 218,039 (3,242)(a) 568,960
Administrative and general 61,425 37,526 � 98,951
Depreciation and amortization 57,834 40,537 39,063  (b) 137,434

473,422 296,102 35,821 805,345

Gains on Asset Sales 10,234 4,116 � 14,350

Operating Income 28,672 60,342 (35,821) 53,193

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income 8,422 309 � 8,731
Interest expense (22,485) (33,888) 1,645  (c) (54,728)
Other, net 9,677 4,624 � 14,301

(4,386) (28,955) 1,645 (31,696)

Income Before Income Tax Expense, Minority Interest and
Equity in Earnings of 50% or Less Owned Companies 24,286 31,387 (34,176) 21,497
Income Tax Expense (Benefit) 8,573 5,189 (6,221)(d) 7,541

Income Before Minority Interest and Equity in Earnings of
50% or Less Owned Companies 15,713 26,198 (27,955) 13,956
Minority Interest in Net Income of Subsidiaries (483) (264) � (747)
Equity in Earnings of 50% or Less Owned Companies 4,659 � � 4,659

Net Income $ 19,889 $ 25,934 $ (27,955) $ 17,868

Basic Earnings Per Common Share $ 1.09 $ 1.11 $ 0.72

Diluted Earnings Per Common Share $ 1.08 $ 1.09 $ 0.72

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:
Basic 18,306 23,264 24,948
Diluted 18,609 23,761 25,252

27

Edgar Filing: SEACOR HOLDINGS INC /NEW/ - Form POS AM

34

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(a)
Represents the elimination of Seabulk's capitalized non-fuel inventories and supplies amortization of $0.6 million and a $2.6 million
reduction to restate Seabulk's drydock costs to an as incurred basis to conform with SEACOR's accounting policy.